

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

craigslist, Inc.,

Plaintiff,

v.

HENRY D. McMASTER, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:09-cv-01308-CWH

**PLAINTIFF CRAIGSLIST'S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

Counsel for craigslist, Inc.

Joseph P. Griffith, Jr. (Fed. I.D. #2473)
Joe Griffith Law Firm, LLC
Seven State Street
Charleston, S.C. 29401
843.225.5563 (tel)
843.722.6254 (fax)

Eric D. Brandfonbrener
Philip A. Leider
Farschad Farzan
Perkins Coie LLP
Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 2400
San Francisco, CA 94111
415.344.7000 (tel)
415.344.7050 (fax)

Patrick J. Carome
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave.,
NW Washington, DC 20006
202.663.6000 (tel)
202.663.6363 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
The craigslist Service.....	4
The Former Erotic Services Category.....	5
Voluntary Measures to Combat Illegal Activity in the Erotic Subcategory	6
Further Changes to the craigslist Website in May 2009	7
Defendant McMaster’s Public Threats to Prosecute craigslist	8
craigslist’s Untenable Choice	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. <i>YOUNGER</i> ABSTENTION IS INAPPLICABLE.....	11
II. CRAIGSLIST HAS STATED AN ACTIONABLE CLAIM FOR RELIEF FROM DEFENDANTS’ THREATENED VIOLATIONS OF SECTION 230.....	16
A. Section 230 Immunizes Service Providers Such as craigslist from Liability for Third-Party Content.....	16
B. The Complaint Satisfies the Three Elements for Section 230 Immunity.....	18
C. Section 230 Applies Even if the Third-Party Content Allegedly Violates State Criminal Law	21
D. Defendants’ Resort to Section 230’s Title and Heading and Supposed Purpose Provides Them No Support	25
III. CRAIGSLIST STATES ACTIONABLE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF FROM DEFENDANTS’ ACTUAL AND THREATENED VIOLATIONS OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	28
A. The Complaint States Valid Claims Under the First Amendment.....	28
1. Defendant McMaster’s Threats of Prosecution Constitute an Unlawful Prior Restraint on Speech.....	29
2. The Threatened Prosecution Would Impermissibly Impose Liability on craigslist Without Regard to Its Knowledge of Particular Unlawful Content	31
3. The Threatened Prosecution Constitutes a Content-Based Restriction on Speech Not Narrowly Tailored To Further Any Compelling Government Interest.....	32
B. The Complaint States Valid Claims Under The Commerce Clause.....	33
IV. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Amanatullah v. Colo. Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 187 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Anderson v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	33
<i>Ayes v. U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 473 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	29-31
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 146 P.3d 510 (Cal. 2006)	17
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co. v. America Online, Inc.</i> 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)	17, 18,19
<i>Berger v. Cuyahoga County Bar Ass'n</i> , 983 F.2d 718 (6th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998).....	17
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	15
<i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 611 (1968).....	14
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	16, 19
<i>Chicago Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Craig v. Barney</i> , 678 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Cyberspace Communications, Inc. v. Engler</i> , 55 F.Supp.2d 737 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	34
<i>Doe v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 783 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 891 (2001).....	17, 22
<i>Doe IX v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , No. 4:08-CV-140, 2009 WL 1457170 (E.D. Tex. May 22, 2009)	20
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Drive In Theatres, Inc. v. Huskey</i> , 435 F.2d 228 (4th Cir. 1970)	30-31
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	23
<i>Employers Resource Mgmt. Co., Inc. v. Shannon</i> , 65 F.3d 1126 (4th Cir. 1995)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	Page
<i>Fair Housing Council v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	16, 18, 21
<i>Fieger v. Cox</i> , 524 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	29
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Gentry v. Ebay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 816 (2002)	20
<i>Gibson v. craigslist, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7735, 2009 WL 1704355 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2009).....	18, 20
<i>Global Royalties, Ltd. v. Xcentric Ventures LLC</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 929 (D. Ariz. 2008)	20
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. C 08-2738, 2008 WL 5245490 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2008).....	17
<i>Green v. America Online</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003).....	16-17, 19
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	11
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	34
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1976).....	12
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena: Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 829 F.2d 1291 (4th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>J & W Seligman & Co. Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , No. 05 Civ. 7781, 2007 WL 2822208 (S.D.N.Y Sept. 7, 2007).....	14
<i>Kaylor v. Fields</i> , 661 F.2d 1177 (8th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Mapoy v. Carroll</i> , 185 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	11-12
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1982).....	14
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv. Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	15
<i>Nick v. Abrams</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1053 (S.D.N.Y 1989).....	14
<i>Nivens v. Gilchrist</i> , 444 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Noah v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2003)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont.)

	Page
<i>North v. Walsh</i> , 656 F. Supp. 414 (D.D.C. 1987).....	14
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	29-30
<i>People v. Gourlay</i> , No. 278214, 2009 WL 529216 (Mich. App. Mar. 3, 2009).....	21, 22
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	33
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Sachs</i> , 802 F.2d 1527 (4th Cir. 1986)	14, 15
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004)	33, 34, 35
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	15
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	25
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	31, 32
<i>Southeast Booksellers Ass'n v. McMaster</i> , 371 F.Supp.2d 773 (D.S.C. 2005).....	34
<i>State Cinema of Pittsfield, Inc. v. Ryan</i> , 422 F.2d 1400 (1st Cir. 1970).....	31
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Telco Comm., Inc. v. Carbaugh</i> , 885 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Texas Ass'n of Bus. v. Earle</i> , 388 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	29, 30
<i>Traverso v. Penn</i> , 874 F.2d 209 (4th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>United States v. Buculei</i> , 262 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>United States v. Wildes</i> , 120 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Universal Comm. Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383, 392-93 (1988)	29
<i>Voicenet Comm., Inc. v. Corbett</i> , No. 04-cv-1318, 2006 WL 2506318 (E.D.Pa. Aug. 30, 2006).....	22, 23
<i>Whitney Info. Network, Inc., v. XCentric Ventures, LLC</i> , No. 04-cv-47, 2008 WL 450095 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 2008).....	17, 20
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1991).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	Page
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1093 (2009).....	33
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	passim

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230.....	passim
----------------------	--------

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. 104-459, at 194 (1996).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 107-449, at 13 (2002).....	17
141 Cong. Rec. H8460-01, 1995 WL 460967 (1995).....	27
